A ten (10) acre minimum lot size is required for any 
lot not connected to an approved municipal culinary water system. 
   J.   Frontage Requirement. For adequate access by emergency vehicles and local occupants 
the frontage of each lot shall be a minimum of one hundred and sixty five (165) ft. and shall 
abut an official State, County or Fairfield Town road which has been paved under the direction 
of the unit government having jurisdiction and from which frontage gains vehicle and 
pedestrian access exclusively and entirely across the subject lot.